Preferred stock of government sponsored entities   569   3,987   -   4,556

Total securities available-for-sale   $ 2,149,786   $ 51,283   $ 10,773   $ 2,190,296
Total investment securities  $ 2,149,786   $ 51,283   $ 10,773   $ 2,190,296

41

For additional information, see Note 6 to the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements presented elsewhere in this report.

Investment securities having a carrying value of $1.36 billion at March 31, 2013, and $1.45 billion at December 31, 2012, were pledged to secure public deposits, other
borrowings, treasury tax and loan, Federal Home Loan Bank advances, securities sold under agreements to repurchase, interest rate swaps, and foreign exchange transactions.

Loans

Gross loans were $7.36 billion at March 31, 2013, a decrease of $64.8 million, or 0.9%, from $7.43 billion at December 31, 2012, primarily due to a decrease of $95.3 million, or
4.5%, in commercial loans and a decrease of $8.9 million, or 0.2%, in commercial mortgage loans offset by an increase of $37.2 million, or 3.2%, in residential mortgage
loans.  The following table sets forth the classification of loans by type, mix, and percentage change as of the dates indicated:

   December 31, 2012

Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses

Fair Value

   (In thousands)
Securities Held-to-Maturity
State and municipal securities   $ 129,037   $ 9,268   $ -   $ 138,305
Mortgage-backed securities   634,757   40,801   -   675,558
Corporate debt securities   9,974   69   -   10,043

Total securities held-to-maturity  $ 773,768   $ 50,138   $ -   $ 823,906

Securities Available-for-Sale
U.S. treasury securities   $ 509,748   $ 228   $ 5   $ 509,971
Mortgage-backed securities   404,505   12,194   5   416,694
Collateralized mortgage obligations   9,772   430   34   10,168
Asset-backed securities   145   -   4   141
Corporate debt securities   349,973   106   14,102   335,977
Mutual funds   6,000   79   -   6,079
Preferred stock of government sponsored entities   569   1,766   -   2,335
Trust preferred securities   9,964   151   -   10,115

Total securities available-for-sale   $ 1,290,676   $ 14,954   $ 14,150   $ 1,291,480
Total investment securities  $ 2,064,444   $ 65,092   $ 14,150   $ 2,115,386

   March 31, 2013   % of Gross Loans   December 31, 2012   % of Gross Loans   % Change
Type of Loans   (Dollars in thousands)
Commercial loans  $ 2,031,789   27.6%  $ 2,127,107   28.6%   -4.5%
Residential mortgage loans   1,183,460   16.1   1,146,230   15.4   3.2
Commercial mortgage loans   3,759,580   51.0   3,768,452   50.7   (0.2)
Equity lines   191,462   2.6   193,852   2.6   (1.2)
Real estate construction loans   184,067   2.5   180,950   2.5   1.7
Installment and other loans   13,982   0.2   12,556   0.2   11.4

Gross loans  $ 7,364,340   100%  $ 7,429,147   100%   -0.9%

Allowance for loan losses   (178,692)   (183,322)   (2.5)
Unamortized deferred loan fees   (10,186)   (10,238)   (0.5)

Total loans, net  $ 7,175,462   $ 7,235,587   -0.8%

42

Non-performing Assets

Non-performing assets include loans past due 90 days or more and still accruing interest, non-accrual loans, and other real estate owned.   The Company’s policy is to place
loans on non-accrual status if interest and/or principal is past due 90 days or more, or in cases where management deems the full collection of principal and interest
unlikely.  After a loan is placed on non-accrual status, any previously accrued but unpaid interest is reversed and charged against current income and subsequent  payments
received are generally first applied towards the outstanding principal balance of the loan.  Depending on the circumstances, management may elect to continue the accrual of